AMENDMENT No. 2

This Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-13217 is made and entered into by and between the County
of Monterey (hereinafter referred to as “County™), and Medical Doctor Associates, (hereinafter
referred to as “Contractor™).

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor have heretofore entered into a Professional Services
Agreement to provide referrals for Locum Tenens service Providers for the period of July 20, 2015
to June 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, on or about July 15, 2016, the County and Contractor entered into an executed
Amendment No.1 to extend the term date to June 30, 2018, increasc the rate for FY 16-17 and FY
17-18, and increase the maximum County obligation to $430,000; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor wish to amend the Agreement as specified below:

1. Increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by $250,000 for FYs
2015-18, for a maximum County obligation of $680,000.

2. Remove Business Associate Agreement (Exhibit D) and incorporate privacy
regulations in the scope of services (Exhibit A),

NOW THEREFORE, the County and the Contactor hereby agree to amend the agreement in the
following manner:

1. Paragraph 2 of the original agreement is amended to read as follows: “PAYMENTS
BY COUNTY. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $680,000.”

2. EXHIBIT A — Scope of Services is replaced with AMENDMENT No. 2 EXHIBIT
A-2 — Scope of Services. All references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT A - Scope of
Services shall be construed to refer to AMENDMENT No. 2 EXHIBIT A-2 — Scope
of Services.

3. AMENDMENT No. 1 EXHIBIT A-1 - Part 2 Payment Provisions is replaced with
AMENDMENT No. 2 EXHIBIT A-2 — Part 2 Payment Provisions. All references in
the Agreement to EXHIBIT A - Part 2 shall be construed to refer to AMENDMENT
No. 2 EXHIBIT A-2 — Part 2 Payment Provisions.

4. All other terms and conditions of Agreement A-13217 shall remain in full force and
cffect.

5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement.

Medical Doctor Associates Page| 1
Amendment #2
Term: 7/20/15 t0 6/30/18




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT No. 2 to Agreement
#13217 on the day and year written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRACTOR
by Lo &M(,QA
Mike Derr, Contracts/Purchasing Officer Signature of Chair, Pr@’mdent, or

Vice-President

Dated: _j»""\o 'H’\\/ r SC/"U&{’_ Pf“ﬁ& lczl‘(’,h+

Printed Name and Title

Dated: (?/;5‘// 7
Director of Health !
Dated: By: C/U/MLU. b Paee

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*®

SLSQN € -BA; aSQCK@(J{YV

Printed Name and Title

/’Stacy L. Saetta, Deptity County Counsel Dated: q / Qq / ,:)’
{ {

Dated:;

Approved as to \Riskal Prdvisigas.

Gary Giboney, Ayditor/ fotroller
Dated: \(‘/\QA

Approved as to Liability Provisions.

Steve Mauck, Risk Management

Dated;

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of
the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and
shall personally sign the Agreement.

Approval by County Counse! is required.
Approval by Auditor-Controller is required.
Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made to Sections 8 and 9.

Medical Doetor Associates Page |2
Amendment #2
Term: 7/20/13 to 6/30/18




IL.

I11.

Amendment No. 2 to EXHIBIT A-2
SCOPE OF SERVICES

IDENTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR

Name:

Medical Doctor Associates

Address: 4775 Peachtree Industrail Blvd., Suite 300

Berkeley Lake, GA 30092
800-780-3500

SCOPE OF SERVICES

1.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR shall refer a locum tenens psychiatrist who shall
provide community mental health services in accordance with the requirements of
the Bronzan-McCorquodale Act (California Welfare and Institutions Code § 5600, ef
seq.), Part 2.5 of Division 5 of the California Welfare & Institutions Code, Titles 9
and 22 of the California Code of Regulations, Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act of 1996, 45 C.F.R. Part 160 and Part 164 as amended by the
Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act and its
implementing regulations; California Confidentiality of Medical Information Act,
Ca. Civil Code §§ 56 et seq.; Lanterman-Petris-Short Act [ Welfare and Institutions
Code Section 5000 et seq.]; California Code of Regulations, Confidential Nature of
Records; Welfare and Institutions Code section 14100.2 and 42 Code of Federal
Regulations section 431.300 et.seq.; where applicable.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR agrees to
refer locum tenens to COUNTY in the following specialty:

Physician
e Psychiatry

SERVICES/OJECTIVES BY CONTRACTOR

1.

CONTRACTOR shall search, screen, and pre-qualify potential Provider (hereinafter
referred to as “Provider”) meeting job specifications provided by COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR shall fully inform COUNTY of Provider’s qualifications and
provide a copy of an up-to-date Curriculum Vitae to COUNTY for review, at all
times for Physicians who are Board Certified or Board Eligible.

CONTRACTOR shall process a Disciplinary Action report from the Federation of
State Medical Boards for each Provider presented. COUNTY will be notified of any
discrepancies or disciplinary actions against presented physician(s) at presentation,
and as CONTRACTOR becomes aware of any issues during the course of COUNTY
work.

CONTRACTOR shall provide to COUNTY current copies of provider specific
credentialing information as follows:

Medical Doctor Associates Page |3

Amendment #2

Term: 7/20/15 w0 6/30/18



a) Professional Liability Insurance

b) California Medical License

¢) National Provider Identifier (NPI)

d) Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA)

¢) American Board of Medical Specialty Certification Certificate (if applicable)
f) ECFMG (if applicable)

g) Driver’s License

5. CONTRACTOR shall verify the Provider’s Tuberculosis test and send updated
results to COUNTY, within one (1) year of exam, at all times.

6. CONTRACTOR shall provide to COUNTY three (3) written references and two (2)
facility verifications (current, within a two-year time frame) for the Provider at the
time physician is referred to COUNTY, at all times.

7. CONTRACTOR shall conduct preliminary Provider’s reference checks (including
background checks) and State of California medical license verification and provide
the results of all checks and verifications to COUNTY, upon COUNTY request.

8. CONTRACTOR shall process a full American Medical Association (AMA)
Credentials Verification Report for cach Provider presented to verify physician
Curriculum Vitae (CV), upon COUNTY request.

9. CONTRACTOR shall refer only Providers eligible to be a “Participating Physician”
in the Medicare and Medi-Cal Program in order to permit the COUNTY to bill for
Contracted Services.

10. CONTRACTOR shall notify the COUNTY with in twenty-four (24) hours upon the
occurrence of any event or circumstance, which may affect the completion of the
Provider’s assignment. Events or circumstances include, but are not limited to:

a) Provider becomes the subject of, or materially involved in, any investigation,
proceeding, or disciplinary action by Medicare, Medi-Cal and/or other Health
care Programs, any state’s medical board, any agency responsible for
professional licensing, standards or behavior, or any hospital or clinic
medical staff;

b) Provider’s license to practice medicine in the State of California, Drug
Enforcement Agency registration, malpractice coverage and/or medical staff
or healthcare facility privileges is suspended, restricted, terminated, revoked,
denied or relinquished for any reason, whether voluntarily or involuntarily,
temporarily or permanently regardless of the availability of civil or
administrative hearing rights or judicial review with respect thereto;

¢) Provider becomes the subject of any action or proceeding arising out of such
Provider’s professional services’

d) Provider is charged with a felony, a misdemeanor involving fraud,
dishonesty, controlled substances, or moral turpitude, or any crime related to
such Physician’s practice of medicine;

Medical Doctor Associates Page | 4
Anzendment #2
Term: 7/20/15 to 6/30/18



I1.

12.

¢) Provider is excluded from, or restricted in any manner, from participation in
Medicare, Medi-Cal, and/or any other Health care Program’s; or

f) Any other event that occurs that materially interrupts or affects all or a
portion of Provider’s obligations under this Agreement.

If provider fails to start assignment at COUNTY as agreed to/or terminates
assignment early, CONTRACTOR will make best efforts as expeditiously as
possible to recruit for a replacement candidate, subsequent to the approval of the
COUNTY at no additional charge.

CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR referred providers shall comply with the
applicable provisions of the Administrative Simplification section of the Health
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, as codified at 42 U.S.C. §
1320 through d-* (“HIPPA”), and the requirements of any regulations promulgated
thereunder, including, without limitation, the federal privacy regulations as contained
in 45 C.F.R. Part 164, and the federal security standards as contained in 45 C.F.R.
Par 142. (Collectively, the “Regulations™). CONTRACOR and CONTRACOR
referred Providers shall not use or further disclose any protected health information,
as defined in 45 C.F.R. § 164.504. or individually identifiable health information. as
defined in 42 U.S.C. § 1320d (collectively, the “Protected Health Information”), of
COUNTY patients, other that as permitted by this Agreement, COUNTY policies
and procedures, and the requirements of HIPAA or the Regulations.

IV. SERVICES/OBJECTIVES BY COUNTY

1.

COUNTY shall provide CONTRACTOR an accurate préctice description, upon
CONTRACTOR request.

COUNTY shall provide CONTRACTOR background information regarding the
work site, hospital and/or the community (which ever is applicable), upon
CONTRACTOR request.

COUNTY shall be responsible for credential verification and privileging of hired
applicants, at all times.

COUNTY shall specify to CONTRACTOR specialty need and whether it is for
inpatient care; outpatient care; and whether assignment includes supervision and
oversight of Resident Physicians.

COUNTY shall have the right to immediately terminate the assignment if provider,
in the judgement of the COUNTY, is not participating satisfactorily or refuses to
follow the COUNTY’s administrative policies, procedures, rules and regulations,
including but not limited to inappropriate behavior, dress and/or hygiene. COUNTY
shall immediately notify the provider and the CONTRACTOR by telephone or in
person. The provider and representative(s) of the CONTRACTOR may meet the
COUNTY to determine whether the provider will be reinstated in the assignment at

Medical Doctor Associates Page | 5

Amendment #2

Term: 7/20/13 1o 6/30/18



VI.

the COUNTY, and if so, upon terms and conditions determined by COUNTY to be
appropriate.

V. SERVICES BY CONTRACTOR REFERRED PROVIDER (LOCUM TENENS)

1.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall perform his or her professional medical duties
in accordance with: (a) applicable Federal, State and County laws, rules and regulations,
and policies; (b) all rules and regulations gencrally applicable to physicians practicing
medicine in the State of California; (c) applicable requirements of third party payor
programs; and (d) County and Health Department policies and procedures.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall agree to be a “Participating Physician” in the
Medicare and Medi-Cal Program in order to permit the COUNTY to bill for Contracted
Services.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall assure that the medications, procedures and
laboratory testing ordered for each patient, is not only medically necessary for diagnosis
and/or treatment, but also compliant to the specifications of the program.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider agrees to complete any billing and credentialing
paperwork prior to, during the duration of, and after rendering service to the COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall possess some experience/knowledge of working
techniques of an electronic health records program system.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall adhere to the COUNTY s Confidentiality
Policies. CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall be considered members of
COUNTY"’s “workforce,” as that term is defined by the HIPPA regulations at 45 C.F.R.
§ 160.103, and shall be subject to COUNTY’s policies respecting confidentiality of
medical information (as defined in Section II, Paragraph 1.). If the CONTRACTOR
suspects a breach of any of these policies, CONTRACTOR must notify the COUNTY
Privacy Officer immediately. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement t0 the
contrary, in the event of a breach of this Section, the County of Monterey shall have the
right to seek direct damages to the CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall not discuss, transmit, or narrate in any form any
individually identifiable patient information, medical or otherwise, obtained in the
course of these services except as a necessary part of the services.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

In order to ensure compliance with HIPAA, the following provisions of this Agreeme

nt shall

not be subject to amendment by any means during the term of this Agreement or any
extensions: Section II, Paragraph 1, Section V, Paragraph 1, 6, and 7. This Agreement may
otherwise be amended at any time by mutual agreement of the parties without additional
consideration, provided that before any amendment shall take effect, it shall be reduced to
writing and signed by the parties.

Medical Doclor Associates Page | 6

Amendment #2

Term: 7/20/15 to 6/30/18




Amendment No. 2 to EXHIBIT A-2 Part 2
Payment Provisions

I. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

A. PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiated Rate (NR) with rate established in contract. It is mutually understood and agreed
by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated under the Agreement in
accordance with Exhibit A-1 - Part 2 rate sheet attached hereto.

B. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

1.

In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit
claims in such form as may be required by the COUNTY. Specifically, CONTRACTOR
shall submit its claims on a form acceptable to COUNTY so as to reach the COUNTY
no later than the 30th day of the month following the month of service. Upon
termination of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit its final claim for payment
no later than thirty (30) days after the completion of services. Invoices shall be billed
directly to Behavioral Health Bureau of the Health Department.

[f CONTRACTOR fails to submit claims for services provided under the term of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment
for that month of service and disallow the claim.

COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR’s claim either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this
Agreement, and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The
Auditor shall pay the claim in the amount certified by the COUNTY.

If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY
shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall
specify the reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the
CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within 20 days
after the CONTRACTOR's receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter
promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No
court action may be taken on such a dispute until the parties have met and attempted to
resolve the dispute in person.

Neither CONTRACTOR nor PROVIDER assigned by CONTRACTOR shall receive
reimbursement for travel, lodging, or meal expenscs.

Medical Doclor Associales Page |7

Amendment #2

Term: 7/20/15 to 6/30/18




1L MAXIMUM LIABILITY

Subject to the limitation set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during the
term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $680,000 for services authorized pursuant to

this Exhibit.
FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY AMOUNT
July 20, 2015 to June 30, 2018 $680,000
MAXIMUM COUNTY OBLIGATION $680,000
Medical Doctor Associates Page |8
Amendment #2

Term: 7/20/15 to 6/30/18




6| 9%ed

S1/0E/9 03 ST/OT/L WAL
74 WUAWPUIURY
5a7E1D05SY 10120(] BAPIN

INNOD 0F S90TAISS 9p1AaCid 0} $35ed0 WAAIAOAd 120 10 ALNNOD &

poasaad s1 YACIAQU Yons 13y spuot (31) usa31a Ui AILNNOD JO JBHE we 10 A LNOD Jo 9aKojdurs muauewiad €
sawooaq YAAIAOE U9NS 31 A LNNOD Wi pAeige nopezredo Aue 1o X INNOD 9 paasaxd JAAAOUYL JO WRALUBTSSBAL
a1 10] ¥ 1quxd Jo suoistaold wistuAed uo pARIIPUT SE 334 oS Isseay] B YOLIVAINGD fed 0] sea18e X INNOD

190 (usmdoeid TISUEULIR] ) JUSUEISSB

SoYe1 Ul papnou]

TAEp SaDIAIRS AANENSTUIUIPY

aSIMINRO SSAUN dg-Bg oL 2JeD wened Jo smoy g sopnjoul) -ponsad moy -0 1od podrey) sWRLUBISSE Apo-11e2 3¢¥ pasnl

“SISUGoI0UT SNUI ¢ ] 0 LIMOP 29EI 1O F& Palllq 3G [114 19800 Wwaned 30 SKBpI[OH
smoy [[¥ 10M 03 YJdIAOQUd 19} 40 “Jjeo-uo aq o) YHAIACE 24 H0§ 10 ‘Kep asop uo papracid A[[En3oe dIe SAJIAISS 10U 10
IS ATUNLILIOD JUSWUSISSE I U] SULBLISI WHMAOUJ J1 ALNNOO ot 49 paznigosaa st Jey Aep1joy Aue 3o ‘Ae(] SEUNSLA)
“feq] SnABESURY Y ‘Ae( 10G8] “Kec] aovapuadapu] ‘Ae(] [RHIOWIW “Ke(] 5, Tea ) MON J0J PABIeyd 2q 1j1M e umnuasd AepI[oH
“SIISWa oUT SINUNH § ] U1 Pa][19 2§ 03 dg woq jouucd Woned 10] pasieyd ST SURIGA0 (pagioads ED-MoH +2

"SUAWaIou) G| U1 pallig “[[EO-UC U0
jaaned jo smoy j[B 10§ pagIeg S! e AnOy SWRIPAQ TINSAES 1180-U0 YHUIACHd 4% O poriad Inoy $7-0 10§ pedIeD

[ED-U0 PUSHRIM

"STIGUISIOU] SIMURL G [ 01 UMOP Paj|Iq ‘1ed e WENDPIM
-0 10809 uaned JO sInoy [[e 10} peSIeyo St AMMIIAQ B3 0 d¢ woxy jeo-uo JIAIAGH A8 01 ASm pasiero 95 1edeeg
"SI IOUT SINUI G ] Ul P][TE] JOBMOD THonEd puoysam 10) pue 4N Weg 0 tidg Wody 10Buod TaTEed 10} 27 SWIaA0 A[INOH “5tey] A[INOH SWIH2AQ)

weg oy wd¢ woy [ wde o weg TN Aep iom Jnoy-g-( © Se paulap pue K[rep pasreq)

ToEy] SAISNOUT [TV

SNOILUNIZA

“sasuadke joall Jo ‘Buibpol ._m.\..,mE _ow,,wagbmmhnnE_mh 8pndas BABIBIIOYS 4O 1OVAINGD AQ Dmcmwmo HAGTAONL Jou HOLDVIINOD JETINN

6020618

007000798 00°0% 00°£58°78  |VIN W/IN 0070678  [SLLETS | ueneding WI0SIOPY PIMDADRIYOASY
00°000°9T$ 00°0% 00°ES8TS (VN VIN 000678 CLLETS 00T06°1S ; S Euﬁm&do‘%ﬁ“mﬁuhm@m
007000°9Z$ 0008 00 ce8 s |00°T06' TS |00°STTS 00068 CLTLETS 000618 Euﬁ@%&hhdﬂo%mnm

vy

i hwgmu. AT i .
, ApnoyAned

AEISITIWPY |-

1oads KNEaAs g SuduaL w30
.mu.u«‘_uo.w?. 10390q [BAPIA

e .w_.ucm.w_._s,h
yusiikeg iz ed 1-V L19IHXA

9107 0% SUAT O S16Z 07 AINT




01| e8ed

R1/06/9 01 §1/0T/L WL
74 TUAWPUSUTY
SOIRIDOSSY S0100C] 18IIPAN

T INAOD O 52014108 3p1A0Id 0) 535830 FAAOU e 10 A LNOGOD 9

powasaid s1 YAQIAQEJ 4ons Jaye sypuon (81) uaayS1o unpLe ALNNOD JO ALl YJE Ue 10 ALNNOD Jo 3ak0(dwa psueued B
$aW009q WACIAOY Uans 31 ALNNOD WiM pAele uonezmesio AU 10 & INNOO O pawasaid YFAIACY JO WAUE]SSES.
ot 40} ¥ NQIxg JO suo1siao1d JuatuAed uo pAYRIIPUT SB 33 wawudisseay 8 OLDVILNOD Aed 0} sea1Fe A LNNOD

199, (uawradeld MDD ) s3] ssBay

$37e1 UT popn[au]

:Kep S271AJAE SANBASMIIWPY

251M IO ssoNum d¢-eg wol a1ed woened Jo smoy g sapnjoul) -porsad moy -0 1od pItseD -susnuS1sse A[uo-[1e> 10J pas(]

“SUSSIou] oMU ¢ | 0F UMop 3181 LO 18 P19 5q 1114 10emod waned Jo 1SARPIIOTL
smoy ||y iem o1 YAdIAQUL 10} 10 ‘[res-uc 3q o YHAAOYJ 91 103 JO “kep 5oy uo papracid AJjenioe SIe S301AISS 10U 10
J0ayM “AUNURLICO UGS ISSE U UL SUTRLI WAAACHd I ALNNOD 24 £q pazm00al si yey) AepljoY Aue 10 ‘Ae(] SBURSLIYD
“Keq) SuaBsury L, ‘Aeq 10987 ‘Aeq souapuiadapu] ‘Ae(] [BHOWAN “AB( S JBSA MIN 10} paSieyo 2q J{lM 971 UMl ABPlIOH
“SJISnaIoUl SIMUTG G| W pa1jIg "Bg O d¢ woxg 19eiuod wuahed 10 PagIE]D §1 3WHIRAD {pogioads jeD-moH $T

“SUSmIaIou] G Ut pajjiq ‘[JE9-U0 10Bu0d
ayed Jo smoy jje gy padreyo s el A[INOY SWRISAQ UNSAES [[E9-U0 YATIAOU 242y O pouiad anoy $Z-¢ 103 paTIEUD

ren-u0 PUDSIM

"HUAoIoUT UL G 03 UWMOP P2[1iq [e?
-uo 10Euoo uaned 10 smoy |[2 10 PAZIEYD §1 AWIUBAQ B3 O d¢ wox [[e2-u0 YATAOH 48] O ApySru padreyo 904 tedesg

1BD-00 WENDRIM,

“SURIRIoU] SINUT G Ul pajjid 1oEuo waned pudeasm 10} pue - ey 0] MId¢ WO 19wUod Waned 10J 91E1 SWIISA0 AMOH

ro)ey] AJMOH WA

wieg opwdg wog 1O wdg opmieg “TIA KEp YI0M MOY-3-() & S pSUL3p pue AJTep pagreqd

OBy SAISN[IU] [TV

SNOLLUNIEAA.

‘sosuadxs DS IO ..@c_,mua_c_mx,oz ._9 Juslwasinglal a10:0dos sNeDal __w.._.m.mOHU(N_ INOD AQ palibisso §30IAQHd Jou HOIDVIINGD JBUHON,:

00°000°6CS 00°0% 006568 VN /N (0076675  |00°SHLS 0009618 | -uionedng Wodsa[opy & PIMD AnempAsd
00°000°675 00708 G0656¢Cs  |V/N VIN 00°G6LS  |00SHTS 00096 1% _ T usnEdng ANeIdAsSd
00000628 00°0% 0065625 |00 09615 00'TETS 006625 |00 S¥LS 00096°1% - uanedul AnRNOKSd
i 1 (uawdrelg Ewmk.n:nﬁ
- . - axpsnpul
JURTEULIG J) JUNIuBISSedy
JusnpuLnd) } v
JAHLO AVATTIOH Co .
= - iumewieg 17 HEd 1V

2102 "0% sunf ©) 910¢ 'L AINT




11 | o%eg

$1/0€/9 03 S1AT/L w2l
7# JUAUIPUBULY
SABIDOSSY 10100(T 1BIDIN

INNOD 01 S391AISS 2pIAGId 0} 595880 YAAIACUd J9YE 10 ALNNOD &

paasaid s1 YIAIAQY Uans 1age spuotl (g1) usalySIe tIPIM A INNIOD FO ALI[E UB 10 ATNNOD JO saioldwe Juaueutiad ¢
$2009q YHAIAOU 4ons J1 ATNNOD Wpis pareljgye vonezied1o Aue 10 A INNOD 0 paussaid YIAAOUL 3O WU 155E21
aip 10 v NG Jo suotsiaoad juswiked uo pajed1pul se 99, JweumEIsseay © YOLOVIINGOD Aed o1 s92.182 A INNOD

795, (USeDR|J JUSUELIS ) JUSLIUGSISSBaY]

s31e] U1 papnjou]

ABD S3DIAISG SANBHSUNUPY

"SIIAW210G] JNUT G O] UAAO0p 218X 1O I P3[1q 39 |[1m JoRued =ned Jo SAEPIIOH
SINOY [V oM 0} YHAIACQH 39F 30 “[[e2-U0 29 01 YHAIA QU aip 40f 10 ‘Aep 280U U0 Pap1A0Jd A|[ENIOE 212 S3DIAISS J0U 1O
1oy A AJILMUILILOD WHTUS1SSE AU U SUTBSl YHAIACd I ALNNOD 3B Aq pazmBooaa s1 1ey) Aeploy Aue 10 ‘Ae(] SBUNSIAD
‘fe(] SmABopey ], ‘feq 1oqe] ‘Aeq souspuadepy] ‘A [BHOWSIN ‘Ke(] 5,084 MAN 10] PASIED aq [{lm el umnuald Aep110H
“HUSHIDIoUT SIUT ¢ Ul pa][iq &g o} dg Woj 328000 juaned 10y Pagdrend s1 oA (PayIoads [eD-moH vz

as1mIDIPo ssoqun dg-Bg WO 280 Waned Jo smoy g sapnjoul) -pousad moy -0 1od paSiey) “suoumSisse A[uo-[[ed Joj pas[}

"SIHOWIG.oUT ] Ul Pa]iq [[e3-L0 JDEu0d
woned Jo SIoY [[e J0J padieyd s o7el ALMOY SWILRAQ INSAES 8210 JHAIAQU 242 O pouad moy $Z-0 19f pagieyD

[eD-UO PUaNoaMm,

TSIUSIIR o] AL G| O] UMOP pajiq [[ed
-u0 1omu02 Juaned Jo smoy [[e Joj PaSIeyo S1 AWNIAAQ 8] 0} d§ wok |[e0-U0 YFIAOY 248 O ApuS padreyo a9 Jadaag

TED-UO WSS

TSUSWAIoUT SII ¢ T UT pay]lg 10eIu00 juaned pudsiaam Joj pue J-N ‘Weg Oy tudc o) joeucs matyed 10] 2721 SWIIAA0 A[MOH

ey AJMNOY SWIIAQ

T2y RAISNIOU] [V

weg o) wdg woy 1O wdg 6 WEY “ -] ABp YI10M TOY-3-0 B SB pauyap pue A{lep pasIeyD

‘SNOILIN43a

sasuads jpaw Jo BUBPO| 19 ADI} JO} UBWSSINGUIIST B1HIDASS K538 1Dl HOLDVALNOD AQ paubisso YHEIAOND 10U HOLIVAINGD 18U LoN.

00'30¢%

00°000°6Z8 00°0% 00°LZ0°ES  [VIN ViIN 00'€5TS 00¥T0°TE
00°000°6T$ 00°0% 00°LT0es (VN V/N 00°80¢% 00°€sTs 00°¥70°TS
00°000° 6T 00°0% 00°ZZ0°€S  |00°810°TS [00'6ETS 00°80¢$ 00°€5T8 00F20°TS

Avqsanies ‘BATSI o] |
AADRYSIUIWIPY .

¥

| =1ey Aieq

 avaiton |

Juswided g Hed

8102 '0€ 2unf OF ZL0Z 'L AInt




